# OP \$365.00 3359784

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631691

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		03/11/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IEWC CORP.	
Street Address:	5001 S. TOWNE DRIVE	
City:	NEW BERLIN	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53151	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3359784	24 7
Registration Number:	2356838	BIRNBACH
Registration Number:	2001034	C.A.R.S.
Registration Number:	3095679	CONNECTION
Registration Number:	3129194	CUSTOMER DRIVEN . SOLUTION FOCUSED W
Registration Number:	1983177	CUSTOMER AUTOMATED REPLENISHMENT SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3710331	FABTECH
Serial Number:	86081220	GO FURTHER WITH YOURTEAM
Registration Number:	3650367	HOT WIRE
Registration Number:	3119947	IEWC
Registration Number:	4066187	IEWC GLOBAL SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3119941	INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC WIRE & CABLE
Serial Number:	86081215	YOURTEAM
Serial Number:	86081154	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6173424001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007220 FRAME: 0211

900602117

**Phone:** 6173424000

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, bcorbin@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 066975-0110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BOBBIE-JEAN CORBIN

SIGNATURE: /bobbie-jean corbin/

**DATE SIGNED:** 03/12/2021

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page5.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page6.tif source=066975-0110 2021-03-12 IP Release of Security Interest#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007220 FRAME: 0212

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of March 11, 2021 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), to IEWC CORP., a Wisconsin corporation ("IEWC"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, IEWC, the other Debtors party thereto and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of December 11, 2013, and to that certain Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of December 11, 2013, whereby IEWC granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in (1) all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by IEWC, (2) all proceeds and products of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and (3) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights, or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively referred to herein as the "IP Collateral"), as security for the Obligations owing by IEWC to Administrative Agent and the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2013 at Reel 5175, Frame 0775:

WHEREAS, IEWC has requested that Administrative Agent, and Administrative Agent now desires to, terminate and release its continuing security interest in and lien on the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby automatically and unconditionally releases and terminates its continuing security interest in and lien on all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including:
  - (i) all of IEWC's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth on Schedule A, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by IEWC;
    - (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights;
  - (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are associated; and

Page 1 of 1

- (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights, or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and fully and finally terminates, discharges, releases, cancels, reassigns, grants and conveys to IEWC, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

> BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent

Title: ManaLING OURETOK

# Schedule A

# Schedule of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

Country	Mark	Reg. (App.) No.	Insue (Filing) Date Next Action	Goods/Services  (INT. CL. 35) Information management services namely shipment and order processing preparing shipping documents and invoices tracking documents packages and freight and providing information related thereto over the internet	
US	24 7 and Design	3359784	December 25 2007 December 25 2013 Use declaration		
US	BIRNBACH	2356838	June 13 2000 June 13 2020 Renewal	(INT. CL. 9) Electrical wires electrical cables electrical insulation tubing electrical line cords and electrical power cords	
US	C.A.R.S.	2001034	September 17 1996 September 17 2016 Renewal	(INT. CL. 35) Assisting others in maintaining inventory storage and shelf arrangement for customers of electric and non-electric wire and cable which includes organizing and labeling the customer's inventory area and determining ideal stock levels and re-order quantities; and providing an analysis of the usage and trends of the customer's inventory needs; all utilizing automatic transmission equipment	
US	CONNECTION	3095679	May 23 2006 May 23 2016 Renewal	(INT. CL. 16) Newsletter in the field of wire and cable distribution	
US	CUSTOMER DRIVEN . SOLUTION FOCUSED WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED!	3129194	August 15 2006 August 15 2016 Renewal	(INT. CL. 39) Warehouse services namely warehousing distribution and packing for shipment of wire and cable for others	
US	CUSTOMER AUTOMATED REPLENISHMENT SYSTEM	1983177 Supplemental Register	June 25 1996 June 25 2016 Renewal	inventory storage and shelf arrangement for	

Country	Mark	Reg. (App.) No.	Issue (Filing) Date Next Action	Goods/Services
US	FABTECH	3710331	November 10 2009 November 10 2015 Use declaration	(INT. CL. 42) Engineering services namely engineering of specifications for applications of electrical and electronic wire and cable
US	GO FURTHER WITH YOURTEAM	(86/081220)	(October 2 2013)	INT. CL. 9: Electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communication cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors electric cord sets electric lugs and power connectors electric plugs electric receptacles and terminals
				(INT. CL. 16:) Newsletters in the field of electric wire and cable for communicating economic information and industry news
				(INT. CL. 35:) Distributorship and wholesale services featuring: electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communications cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors and electrical wiring products namely cable grips cable ties and accessories wire and cable conduit tubing sleeves for electrical wire and cable cord sets wire labels heat shrink tubing lugs power connectors terminals and wiring duct
				(INT. CL. 39:) warehouse services namely warehousing distribution and packing for shipment of wire and cable for others (INT. CL. 42:) engineering services namely engineering of specifications for applications of electrical and electronic wire and cable
US	HOT WIRE	3650367	July 7 2009 July 7 2015 Use declaration	(INT. CL. 16) Newsletters in the field of electric wire and cable for communicating economic information and industry news
US	IEWC	3119947	July 25 2006 July 25 2016 Renewal	(INT. CL. 39) Packaging articles for transportation; warehousing services

Country	Mark	Reg. (App.) No.	Issue (Filing) Date Next Action	Goods/Services
US	IEWC GLOBAL SOLUTIONS and Design DEWC	4066187	December 6 2011 December 6 2017 Use declaration	(INT. CL. 9) Electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communication cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors electric cord sets electric lugs and power connectors electric plugs electric receptacles and terminals (INT. CL. 35) distributorship and wholesale store services featuring: electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communications cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors and electrical wiring products namely cable grips cable ties a accessories wire and cable conduit tubing sleeves for electrical wire and cable cord sets wire labels heat shrink tubing lugs power connectors terminals and wiring duct
US	INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC WIRE & CABLE and Design	3119941	July 25 2006 July 25 2016 Renewal	(INT, CL. 9) Electrical wire and electrical cable
US	YOURTEAM	(86/081215)	(October 2 2013)	(INT. CL. 9:) Electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communication cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors electric cord sets electric lugs and power connectors electric plugs electric receptacles and terminals  (INT. CL. 16:) Newsletters in the field of electric wire and cable for communicating economic information and industry news  (INT. CL. 35) Distributorship and wholesale services featuring: electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communications cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors and electrical wiring products namely cable grips cable ties and accessories wire and cable conduit tubing sleeves for electrical wire and cable cord sets wire labels heat shrink tubing lugs power connectors terminals and wiring duct  (INT. CL. 39) warehouse services namely warehousing distribution and packing for shipment of wire and cable for others  (INT. CL. 42) engineering services namely engineering of specifications for applications of electrical and electronic wire and cable

Country	Mark		Reg. No.	(App.)	Issue (Filing) Date Next Action		Goods/Services
US	yourteam Design	(86/081154)	(October 2 2013)	2	(INT. CL. 9) Electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communication cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors electric cord sets electric lugs and power connectors electric plugs electric receptacles and terminals		
						(INT. CL. 16) Newsletters in the field of electric wire and cable for communicating economic information and industry news	
						(INT. CL. 35) Distributorship and wholesale services featuring: electrical wire electrical cable electronic and communications cables fiber optic cable fiber optic connectors and electrical wiring products namely cable grips cable ties and accessories wire and cable conduit tubing sleeves for electrical wire and cable cord sets wire labels heat shrink tubing lugs power connectors terminals and wiring duct	
							(INT. CL. 39) warehouse services namely warehousing distribution and packing for shipment of wire and cable for others
							(INT. CL. 42) engineering services namely engineering of specifications for applications of electrical and electronic wire and cable

Common Law Trademarks DELCO BY IEWC CLARITY

**Patents** 

[none]

Copyrights (U.S. Registrations) [none]

**RECORDED: 03/12/2021**